
Tel/Ffôn: 01656 643643 Fax/Facs: 01656 668126 Email/Ebost: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
SMS Messaging/Negeseuon SMS: 07581 157014 Twitter@bridgendCBC Website/Gwefan: www.bridgend.gov.uk

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service
Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun

Legal and Regulatory Services / 
Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol
Direct line / Deialu uniongyrchol:  01656 643387
Ask for / Gofynnwch am:  Sarah Daniel

Our ref / Ein cyf:      
Your ref / Eich cyf:      

Date / Dyddiad: 11 February 2016

Dear Councillor, 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices 
Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Thursday, 18 February 2016 at 2.00 pm.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers 
including those who are also Town and Community Councillors, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 September 2008. 
Members having such dual roles should declare a personal interest in respect of their 
membership of such Town/Community Council and a prejudicial interest if they have taken 
part in the consideration of an item at that Town/Community Council contained in the 
Officer’s Reports below.

3. Site Visits  
To confirm a date of Wednesday 30 March 2016 for proposed site inspections arising at the 
meeting, or identified in advance of the next Committee meeting by the Chairperson.

4. Approval of Minutes  3 - 8
To receive and confirm the Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee of 
the 7th January 2016

5. Public Speakers  
To advise Members of the names of the public speakers listed to speak at today’s meeting 
(if any).

6. Amendment Sheet  
That the Chairperson accepts the Development Control Committee Amendment Sheet as 
an urgent item in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in 

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


order to allow for Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee Report, 
so as to take account of late representations and revisions that require to be 
accommodated.

7. Development Control Committee Guidance 9 - 12

8. Officer's Reports 

(a)  P/14/838/FUL - Land East Cwm Felin and South, Craig Terrace/ Ebenezer 
Terrace, Blackmill 

13 - 28

(b)  P/15/865/FUL - Land Rear Of 7 Heol Yr Onnen, Pencoed 29 - 36

(c)  P/15/693/FUL - Rear of 69-73 Cowbridge Road, Bridgend 37 - 44

(d)  P/15/687/FUL Wilderness Allotments Heol Y Goedwig, Porthcawl 45 - 50

9. Appeals 51 - 54

10. Training Log 55 - 56

11. Urgent Items  
To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency

Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services

Distribution:

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
N Clarke
GW Davies MBE
PA Davies
L Ellis
CA Green
RC Jones

DRW Lewis
JE Lewis
HE Morgan
LC Morgan
D Patel
JC Spanswick

G Thomas
M Thomas
JH Tildesley MBE
C Westwood
R Williams
M Winter



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 7 JANUARY 2016

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD IN 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
THURSDAY, 7 JANUARY 2016 AT 2.00 PM

Present

Councillor M Thomas – Chairperson 

N Clarke GW Davies MBE PA Davies CA Green
RC Jones LC Morgan D Patel G Thomas
JH Tildesley MBE C Westwood R Williams

Officers:

Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager
Jane Dessent Lawyer
Craig Flower Team Leader Technical Support
Nicola Gandy Principal Planning Officer
Eilian Jones Senior Planning Officer
Gary Jones Head of Democratic Services
Rod Jones Senior Lawyer
Richard Matthams Development Planning - Team Leader
Robert Morgan Senior Development Control Officer
Andrew Rees Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Elizabeth Woolley Senior Planning Officer

667. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members for the reasons so 
stated:

Councillor DRW Lewis – Jury service
Councillor JE Lewis – Family commitment
Councillor HE Morgan – Unwell
Councillor JC Spanswick – Holiday.

668. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The following Declaration of Interest were made:

Councillor GW Davies – P/15/661/FUL – Councillor Davies declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in the application as a Member of Maesteg Town Council but takes 
no part in the consideration of planning applications and he is aware of the applicant and 
those who attend the proposed development.  Councillor Davies withdrew from the 
meeting during consideration of this item.

Councillor N Clarke – P/15/ 583/FUL and P/15/594/FUL – Councillor Clarke declared a 
personal interest as a Member of Porthcawl Town Council but takes no part in the 
consideration of planning applications.  Councillor Clarke declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in agenda item 10 – Cosy Corner, Porthcawl Harbour Planning 
Development Brief as her husband is a director of Porthcawl Harbourside Community 
Interest Company (CIC) who is hoping to develop Cosy Corner.  Councillor Clarke 
withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this item.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 7 JANUARY 2016

2

Councillor CA Green – Agenda Item 9 – Appeals – Councillor Green declared a personal 
interest in appeal A/15/3135226 (1763) – New access for new dwelling at The Laurels 
Heol Pen Y Fai, Pen Y Fai, Bridgend as her son and family live directly next door to this 
property.           

669. SITE VISITS

RESOLVED:                   That the date for site inspections (if any) arising from the 
meeting or identified in advance of the next meeting of the Committee by the 
Chairperson, was confirmed as 17 February 2016.   

670. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:                  That the Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control 
Committee of 26 November 2015, be approved as a true and accurate record.

671. PUBLIC SPEAKERS

The Chairperson read out for the benefit of those present, the names of the public 
speakers addressing the following application which was considered at the meeting:-

Name                               Planning Application No:            Reason for Speaking

Councillor E Venables     P/15/368/OUT                            Objector
Mr R Chichester              P/15/368/OUT                             Agent
Mr D Phillips                    P/15/379/FUL                             Objector
Mr S Harries                    P/15/379/FUL                             Agent

672. AMENDMENT SHEET

The Group Manager Development advised that in accordance with new procedures, and 
following the Chairperson’s consent, Members had received the Amendment Sheet 
following the Site Visit as an urgent item in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the 
Council’s Procedure Rules, in order to allow for the Committee to consider modifications 
to the Committee report, so as to take account of any late representations and revisions 
that require to be accommodated.

673. P/14/388/FUL - LAND OFF ALL SAINTS WAY PENYFAI BRIDGEND

RESOLVED:          (1) That the applicant enter into a Section 106 Agreement to provide 
a financial contribution for the sum of £73,284 (index linked) 
towards the provision of affordable housing.

 (2) That the Corporate Director Communities be given plenary 
powers to issue a decision notice granting consent in respect of 
this proposal once the applicant has entered into the 
aforementioned Section 106 Agreement, subject to the conditions 
contained in the report of the Corporate Director Communities 
and subject to addition of condition 14 and note p) as follows:

14. No structure, erection or planting exceeding 0.9m above 
carriageway levels shall be placed within the vision splay areas 
as shown on drawing CD/PR/01 at any time.

Reason:  In the interests of highway safety.  

Page 4



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 7 JANUARY 2016

3

p) The developer is advised to undertake appropriate ground investigations to ensure 
there is suitable ground stability within the site.        

673.1 P/15/379/FUL - LAND OFF COYCHURCH ROAD (ADJ. JUBILEE CRES.) 
BRIDGEND 

RESOLVED:       (1)That the applicant enter into a Section 106 Agreement  to:
(i) Provide for a minimum 10 units of affordable housing, with 

the type of units, location within the site and affordable 
tenure to be agreed by the Council.

(ii) Provide a financial contribution of £22,560 on the 
commencement of development towards the upgrading of 
an existing play area in the vicinity of the application site.

(iii) Provide a financial contribution of £7,000 on the 
commencement of development for the preparation of 
Legal Traffic Orders for a 20mph zone within the 
development site.  

(2) That the Corporate Director Communities be given plenary powers 
to issue a decision notice granting consent in respect of this 
proposal once the applicant has entered into the aforementioned 
Section 106 Agreement subject to the conditions contained in the 
report of the Corporate Director Communities  and subject to the 
following additional conditions:

21. No development shall commence until a scheme for the provision 
of a yellow box hatch road marking on route B4181, Coychurch 
Road, at the site access has been submitted to and agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The road-markings shall be 
demarcated in permanent materials in accordance with the agreed 
la
[...]
RAU CLINIC DUFFRYN ROAD CAERAU 

RESOLVED:       That the application be granted subject to the conditions contained in 
the report of the Corporate Director Communities.  

674. P/15/583/FUL - JOLLY SAILOR INN 1 CHURCH STREET NEWTON PORTHCAWL

RESOLVED:       That the application be granted subject to the conditions contained in 
the report of the Corporate Director Communities.

674.1 P/15/594/FUL - 4 HEOL CROES FAEN NOTTAGE PORTHCAWL 

RESOLVED:       That the application be granted subject to the conditions contained in 
the report of the Corporate Director Communities.

675. APPEALS

RESOLVED:        (1)   That the following Appeals received as outlined in the report of 
the Corporate Director – Communities be noted:-

Code No.                        Subject of Appeal
A/15/3135226 (1763)     New access for new dwelling at The Laurels   Heol Pen Y Fai, 

Pen Y Fai, Bridgend

A/15/3133430 (1764)     5.1MW Solar Array with Inverter Stations, Switchgear Cabins, 
Fencing, CCTV & Access: Land North Brynheulog, Caerau 
Park, Maesteg

A/15/11/ADV                  Non-illuminated advertisement sign 1 Rock Street, Aberkenfig    

(2)    That the Inspector appointed by Welsh Ministers to determine the 
following Appeals, has directed that they be DISMISSED

Code No.                      Subject of Appeal
A/15/3129184 (1759)   1 No. 5-Bed Two Storey Dwelling to be occupied by operatives of 

an existing rural enterprise: Land West of Ton Phillip, Ffordd Y 
Gyfraith, Bridgend 

Page 6



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 7 JANUARY 2016

5

A/15/3130150 (1760)   Erect a single storey bungalow designed to accommodate a 
disabled person: Land at Wern Dew Farm, Heol Persondy, 
Aberkenfig

                            (3)   That the Inspector appointed by Welsh Ministers to determine the 
following Appeal, has directed that the Appeal be ALLOWED, 
subject to a new condition

Code No.                     Subject of Appeal
A/15/3133197 (1761)  Remove condition 4, modify condition 5 to permanently retain 
mast D to be erected 5 Hours in 24 Hour Period at 1 Green Meadow, Cefn Cribwr

676. COSY CORNER, PORTHCAWL HARBOUR PLANNING DEVELOPMENT BRIEF

The Development Planning Team Leader sought approval of the content of the 
amended Cosy Corner Planning Development Brief as a material consideration in the 
determination of future planning applications for this site.  

He stated that Cosy Corner fulfils an extremely important landscape function, providing 
extensive community and tourism benefit in terms of valuable amenity space with 
exceptional, unimpeded views of a collection of historic harbour buildings and marina.  
The site is shown as public open space in the Bridgend Local Development Plan and the 
adopted Porthcawl Waterfront Supplementary Planning Guidance.         

The Development Planning Team Leader informed the Committee that the recent 
renovation of the marina and the planned mixed-use scheme at the
Jennings Building has stimulated interest in the harbour area and in particular the 
redevelopment of Cosy Corner.  However, development on this site represents a change 
to the uses shown in the Council’s existing adopted plans.  He stated that the Council 
should only consider re-use of the site if it could be demonstrated that development 
would have exceptional economic and environmental benefits for the town and the wider
area, and if a landmark development of exceptional quality is delivered, that off-sets the 
loss of this highly valuable open space.  Therefore, a Planning Development Brief that 
established a planning and design framework is required to safeguard Cosy Corner from 
inappropriate forms of development.  

The Development Planning Team Leader reported that the Planning Development brief 
considers the context of the redevelopment of the site and puts forward a number of 
development parameters and design principles which can be used to guide the 
redevelopment of the site.  He stated that the purpose of the development is not present 
detailed proposals, but to set a framework within which a high landmark development 
can be delivered.  

RESOLVED:        That the Committee:

(1) Approved the amended Cosy Corner Planning and Development 
Brief as Development Control Guidance to be used as a material 
consideration in the determination of future planning applications 
for the site; and 

Delegated authority to the Group Manager of Development to make any necessary 
factual and/ or cartographical amendments to the document that may be required prior 
to formal publication.  

Page 7



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 7 JANUARY 2016

6

677. TRAINING LOG

The Group Manager Development reported on an updated training log.

RESOLVED:       That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted.

678. URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items.  

679. P/15/379/FUL -  LAND OFF COYCHURCH ROAD (ADJ. JUBILEE CRES.) BRIDGEND

The meeting closed at 3.10 pm

Page 8



Development Control Committee Guidance
I submit for your consideration the following report on Planning Applications and other Development Control 
matters based upon the information presently submitted to the Department.   Should any additional information 
be submitted between the date of this report and 4.00pm on the day prior to the date of the meeting, relevant 
to the consideration of an item on the report, that additional information will be made available at the meeting.

For Members’ assistance I have provided details on standard conditions on time limits, standard notes 
(attached to all consents for planning permission) and the reasons to justify site inspections.

STANDARD CONDITIONS
On some applications for planning permission reference is made in the recommendation to the permission 
granted being subject to standard conditions. These standard conditions set time limits in which the proposed 
development should be commenced, and are imposed by the Planning Act 1990.  Members may find t
[...]
ite visits are: -

 a fact finding exercise.
 not part of the formal Committee meeting and therefore public rights of attendance do not apply.
 to enable Officers to point out relevant features.
 to enable questions to be asked on site for clarification. However, discussions on the application will 

only take place at the subsequent Committee.

Frequently Used Planning Acronyms
AONB Area Of Outstanding Natural Beauty PINS Planning Inspectorate

APN Agricultural Prior Notification PPW Planning Policy Wales

BREEM Building Research Establishment 
Environmental Assessment Method

S.106 Section 106 Agreement

CA Conservation Area SA Sustainability Appraisal

CAC Conservation Area Consent SAC Special Area of Conservation

CIL Community Infrastructure Levy SEA Strategic Environmental Assessment

DAS Design and Access Statement SINC Sites of Importance for Nature Conservation

DPN Demolition Prior Notification SPG Supplementary Planning Guidance

EIA Environmental Impact Assessment SSSI Site of Special Scientific Interest

ES Environmental Statement TAN Technical Advice Note

FCA Flood Consequences Assessment TIA Transport Impact Assessment

GPDO General Permitted Development Order TPN Telecommunications Prior Notification

LB Listed Building TPO Tree Preservation Order

LBC Listed Building Consent UCO Use Classes Order

LDP Local Development Plan UDP Unitary Development Plan

LPA Local Planning Authority

Page 12



P/14/838/FUL
BARRATT SOUTH WALES
C/O ASBRI PLANNING LTD. UNIT 9 OAK TREE COURT CARDIFF GATE
BUSINESS PARK CARDIFF

LAND EAST CWM FELIN & SOUTH CRAIG TERRACE / EBENEZER
TERRACE BLACKMILL 

ERECTION OF 36 DWELLINGS, CAR PARKING, AN ACOUSTIC FENCE,
LANDSCAPING AND ASSOC. WORKS

18th December 2014

REFERENCE:

APPLICANT:

LOCATION:

PROPOSAL:

RECOMMENDATION : SECTION 106

20th December 2014SITE INSPECTED:

RECEIVED:

Barratt Homes South Wales Limited is seeking planning consent for the erection of 36 dwellings
and associated works on an area of vacant land s
[...]
ier, the
existing watercourse on the eastern boundary of the development site and all storage drainage
systems in the private areas of the development.  Details of the Management Company,
including the funding of the Management Company, and the maintenance regime shall be agreed
in writing by the Local Planning Authority to ensure that the maintenance works are carried out in
perpetuity.

(B) The Corporate Director Communities be given plenary powers to issue a decision notice
granting planning consent in respect of this proposal once the applicant and Coppice Alupack
has entered into the aforementioned Section 106 Agreement, subject to the following conditions:

Page 24



2

3

4

5

6

7

8

development.

No development shall commence on site until a scheme for the comprehensive and
integrated drainage of the site, showing how road, roof and yard water will be dealt with has
been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The agreed
scheme shall be implemented prior to the occupation of any dwelling.

Reason: To ensure that effective drainage facilities are provided for the proposed
development

No development shall commence until a scheme showing the scale, design, specification
and precise location of the required acoustic barrier to be erected along the eastern
boundary of the application site has been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local
Planning Authority. The acoustic barrier shall be erected in accordance with the agreed
scheme, prior to the occupation of any dwelling and maintained in perpetuity.

Reason: To maintain noise levels in the interests of the occupiers of the residential
properties.

No development shall take place until a detailed specification for, or samples of, the
materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the dwellings hereby
permitted have been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the agreed de
[...]
s of BD2/12 - Technical Approval Highway
Structures as well as qualification that the structure will achieve a 120 year life span.

(m) Commuted sums to cover the extraordinary long term maintenance costs of any highway
structures will be a prerequisite of the adoption of the road works as highways maintainable at
public expense.

Page 27



(n) Street nameplates reflecting the official street name allocated by the Council should be
erected by the developer at locations and to a specification to be agreed with the Local Planning
Authority prior to beneficial occupation of the first dwelling house in the street that has been so
allocated.

(o) Any building materials delivered to the development site should not be deposited or stored on
the highway, without the express PRIOR consent of Bridgend County Borough Council as the
Highway Authority.

(p) An information pack containing public transport information including timetables shall be
provided by the developer upon occupation of each residential unit.

(q) All lorries should be suitably sheeted before leaving the site.

(r) The developer should consider provision of suitable waste/recyclates collection points where
necessary.

MARK SHEPHARD
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES

Background Papers
None

Page 28



P/15/865/FUL
VALLEYS TO COAST
C/O PAUL SAWTELL TREMAINS BUSINESS PARK TREMAINS ROAD
BRIDGEND

LAND REAR OF 7 HEOL YR ONNEN PENCOED  

2NO. SEMI-DETACHED BUNGALOWS

23rd December 2015

REFERENCE:

APPLICANT:

LOCATION:

PROPOSAL:

RECOMMENDATION : GRANT WITH CONDITIONS

19th January 2016SITE INSPECTED:

RECEIVED:

Town/Community Council Observations

The application proposes two single bedroom bungalows to be constructed in the northern
section of a car parking compound at the rear of properties off Heol Yr Onnen, Ton Y Groes and
Heol Y Groes, Pencoed.   The site lies at the rear of gardens and semi detached properties and
is accessed via Heol yr Onnen.  

The bungalows will be semi-detached and will be sited approx
[...]
e site without any significant impact on the highway network and local
drainage system. Furthermore, the layout has been designed to ensure that the amenities of
existing and future residents will be safeguarded.

(b) The developer is advised that the proposed use of facing brick is considered to be
inappropriate in this location and it is suggested that the external surfaces of the walls be
rendered.

(c) Rainwater run off shall not discharge into the highway surface water drainage system. Failure
to ensure this may result in action being pursued under Section 163 of the Highways Act, 1980. 

(d) If during the course of the development unsuspected contamination, not previously identified,
is found to be present, then the developer should cease works and seek advice from the Public
Protection Department of the Council on the methods for appropriately dealing with the
contamination.

(e) The developer is advised that whilst the development site lies outside of the 1% and 0.1%
fluvial flood events, the surrounding area including the site access/egress is at risk of flooding. It
is recommended that a management plan is developed to ensure that future occupiers can be
safely evacuated in the event of flood.

(f) The observations of Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water and Wales & West Utilities are attached for the
developer's information and consideration in terms of the location of public utilities in relation to
the application site and proposed development.

Page 34



MARK SHEPHARD
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES

Background Papers
None

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



P/15/693/FUL
MR JULIAN KEOGH
C/O A J DESIGN ASSOCIATES THE STUDIO, BROOK FARM LLANMAES
VALE OF GLAMORGAN

REAR OF 69-73 COWBRIDGE ROAD BRIDGEND  

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 10 SELF CONTAINED APARTMENTS

19th October 2015

REFERENCE:

APPLICANT:

LOCATION:

PROPOSAL:

RECOMMENDATION : SECTION 106

7th December 2015SITE INSPECTED:

RECEIVED:

The application proposes the construction of a three st
[...]
 as a primary
means of access and the plot incorporates adequate parking facilities to serve the development
together with safeguarding parking facilities to serve the existing bedsit accommodation in the
host dwellings on Cowbridge Road. Whilst it is acknowledged that the building will be the first
development of this kind sited in the rear gardens of existing properties, it is considered that the
area surrounding the application site is characterised by semi-detached and terraced dwellings
set in substantial plots and benefitting from long rear gardens. It is therefore considered that the
proposed new building will not so significantly impact on the visual amenities of the area as to
warrant refusal of the scheme. Subject to a condition to ensure that appropriate drainage
arrangements are provided, the proposed development is considered to meet the criteria
attached to the Policy.

During the assessment of the application Policies PLA1, COM3, COM5 and SP2 of the Bridgend
Local Development Plan (2013, the Parking Guidelines and National Planning Policy were
considered.

CONCLUSION

This application is recommended for approval because the development complies with the
policies of the Bridgend Local Development Plans and will deliver housing on a reasonably
sustainable site without any significant impact on the highway network and local drainage
system.

RECOMMENDATION

(A)  The applicant enter into a Section 106 Agreement to provide 20% of the units or equivalent
financial contribution towards affordable housing.

(B)  The Corporate Director Communities be given plenary powers to issue a decision notice
granting consent in respect of this proposal once the applicant has entered into the

Page 42



1

2

3

4

5

6

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans and
documents: plan numbers DRG.01,DRG.A 101 - Revision A (04/02/2016), A102, A103,
A104, A105, A106, A107.

Reason: To avoid doubt and confusion as to the nature and ex
[...]
rance of the area in the interests of visual
amenity, and to promote nature conservation.

No development shall commence until details of the bin storage facility has been submitted
to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The bin storage facility shall
thereafter be provided in accordance with the agreed details prior to the development being
brought into beneficial use and retained thereafter in perpetuity.

Reason : To ensure the provision of a satisfactory waste management facility to serve the

aforementioned Section 106 Agreement, as follows:- 

Page 43



development in the interests of residential amenity.

*  THE FOLLOWING ARE ADVISORY NOTES NOT CONDITIONS

(a) Before creating, altering or reinstating any vehicular crossover, constructional details must be
agreed with the Highway Maintenance Manager. The developer should contact the Highway
Maintenance Inspector for the area at Bridgend County Borough Council, Civic Offices, Angel
Street, Bridgend. (Telephone : 01656 642541)

(b) Rainwater run off shall not discharge into the highway surface water drainage system. Failure
to ensure this may result in action being taken under Section 163 of the Highways Act, 1980.

(c) No land drainage run off will be permitted to discharge either directly or indirectly into the
public sewerage system.

MARK SHEPHARD
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES

Background Papers
None

Page 44



P/15/687/FUL
WILDERNESS ALLOTMENTS ASSOC.
25 LIME TREE WAY PORTHCAWL  

WILDERNESS ALLOTMENTS  HEOL Y GOEDWIG PORTHCAWL  

TOILET AND STORAGE SHED FOR USE BY DISABLED GARDENING
CLUB

16th October 2015

REFERENCE:

APPLICANT:

LOCATION:

PROPOSAL:

RECOMMENDATION : GRANT WITH CONDITIONS

11th November 2015SITE INSPECTED:

RECEIVED:

Notified on 28th October 2015
Town/Community Council Observations

Porthcawl Town Council object as follows:-

The application seeks consent to erect a block structure within the grounds of the allotment site.
The structure will house a toilet and a st
[...]
 the allotment
owners and is not a material planning consideration.
Notification of allotment holders - A site notice was displayed on the site.
With regard to the building detracting from the natural beauty, there are a number of buildings
erected on the site which vary in size and finishes and are visible from Heol y Goedwig and
Woodland Avenue.

APPRAISAL

Page 47



The application is referred to Committee due to the objections received from the Town Council,
the Ward Member and local residents.

The application seeks consent to erect a block structure within the grounds of the allotment site.
The structure will house a toilet and storage shed for use by allotment holders.

The facility replaces a wooden shed that was destroyed by fire in 2014.

The applicant submitted an amended site layout plan identifying the proposed building in 'Position
B' with the toilet/shed being positioned 5 metres back from the back edge of the pavement.
Further consultation took place with the Drainage Section and this location is considered
acceptable.

Due to the location of the proposed building amid the wider allotment, no windows or doors will
be overlooking neighbouring properties.  Two windows and a door are proposed in the side
elevation of the building with a door located on the rear elevation.  They are all positioned so that
they overlook the allotment site.

The design and materials to be used in the construction of the proposed building are acceptable
as there are a number of buildings erected on the site which vary in size and finishes.  However,
as the applicant has indicated a choice of materials for the roof a condition will be imposed on
any consent for the materials to be used in the roof to be agreed prior to any works
commencing.
  

Whilst determining this application Policies SP2 & SP13 of the Bridgend Local Development
Plan was considered.

CONCLUSION

The application is recommended for approval because the development complies with the
policies of the Bridgen
[...]
ference number.

Page 54



TRAINING LOG

All training sessions are held in the Council Chamber unless otherwise stated.

Facilitator  Subject Date Time
Gary Jones - Head of 
Democratic Services, BCBC

Webcasting review 18 February 2016 12.45PM

Wayne Crocker - MENCAP "Changing places" 31 March 2016 12.45PM

Tony Thickett - Director for the 
Planning Inspectorate, Wales

"Developments of National 
Significance"

12 May 2016 12.45PM

Future training sessions

 "Secured by Design" by South Wales Police (June/July 2016)
 Review of recent appeal decisions (July/August 2016)

Recommendation:

That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted.

MARK SHEPHARD
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES

Background Papers
None.

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Approval of Minutes
	7 Development Control Committee Guidance
	8a P/14/838/FUL - Land East Cwm Felin and South, Craig Terrace/ Ebenezer Terrace, Blackmill
	8b P/15/865/FUL - Land Rear Of 7 Heol Yr Onnen, Pencoed
	8c P/15/693/FUL - Rear of 69-73 Cowbridge Road, Bridgend
	8d P/15/687/FUL Wilderness Allotments Heol Y Goedwig, Porthcawl
	9 Appeals
	10 Training Log



Minutes of the meeting

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 18 FEBRUARY 2016

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD IN
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON
THURSDAY, 18 FEBRUARY 2016 AT 2.00 PM

Present

Councillor M Thomas — Chairperson

N Clarke GW Davies MBE PA Davies CA Green
RC Jones DRW Lewis JE Lewis LC Morgan
D Patel G Thomas C Westwood R Williams
M Winter

Officers:

Craig Flower

Rod Jones Senior Lawyer

Robert Morgan

682. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members:

Councillor J Tildesley
Councillor H Morgan

683. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The following Declarations were made:

Councillor R Williams — P15/865/FUL Councillor Williams declared a personal interest as
a member of Pencoed Town Council but takes no part in the consideration of planning
matters.

Councillor N Clarke — P/15/687/FUL Councillor Clarke declared a personal interest as a
Member of Porthcawl Town Council but takes no part in the consideration of planning
matters

684. SITE VISITS

RESOLVED: That the date for site inspections (if any) arising from the
meeting or identified in advance of the next meeting of the
Committee by the Chairperson was confirmed as 30 March
2016

685. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of a meeting of the Development Control
Committee of the 7 January 2016 were approved as a true
and accurate record of the meeting subject to the
amendment of the last paragraph of minute no.676 to read
as follows:



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 18 FEBRUARY 2016

686.

687.

688.

689.

690.

691.

692.

“He stated that the purpose of the development is not to
present detailed proposals, but to set a framework within
which a high landmark development can be delivered”

PUBLIC SPEAKERS

The Chairperson read out for the benefit of those present, the name of the public
speaker addressing the following application which was considered at the meeting:

Name: Planning Application No: Reason for Speaking:
Ms Leanne Casley  P/15/865/FUL Objector
AMENDMENT SHEET

The Group Manager Development advised that in accordance with new procedures, and
following the Chairperson’s consent, Members had received the Amendment Sheet
following the Site Visit as an urgent item in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the
Council’s Procedure Rules, in order to allow for the Committee to consider modifications
to the Committee report, so as to take account of any late representations and revisions
that require to be accommodated.

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE GUIDANCE

OFFICER'S REPORTS

P/14/838/FUL - LAND EAST CWM FELIN AND SOUTH, CRAIG TERRACE/
EBENEZER TERRACE, BLACKMILL

RESOLVED: That the following application be deferred to enable the
developer to consider the observations from Natural
Resources Wales and to submit a revised Flood
Consequence Assessment detailing how the flood risk on the
development site will be managed.

Code No: Proposal:
P/14/838/FUL Erection of 36 dwellings, car parking, an acoustic fence

landscaping and associated works

P/15/865/FUL - LAND REAR OF 7 HEOL YR ONNEN, PENCOED

RESOLVED: That the following application be approved subject to the
conditions outlined in the report of the Corporate Director
Communities

Code No: Proposal:
P/15/865/FUL 2 No. Semi-detached bungalows

P/15/693/FUL - REAR OF 69-73 COWBRIDGE ROAD, BRIDGEND

RESOLVED: 1. That having regard to the following application, the applicant
enters into a Section 106 Agreement to provide 20% of the units or
equivalent financial contribution towards affordable housing

Code No: Proposal:



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 18 FEBRUARY 2016

693.

694.

695.

696.

P/15/693/FUL Residential Development of 10 self- contained apartments

2. That the Corporate Director Communities be given plenary
powers to issue a decision notice granting the consent in respect of
the proposal once the applicant has entered into the
aforementioned Section 106 Agreement, subject to the conditions in
his report.

P/15/687/FUL WILDERNESS ALLOTMENTS, HEOL Y GOEDWIG, PORTHCAWL

RESOLVED: That the following application be approved subject to the conditions
contained in the report of the Corporate Director Communities:

Code No: Proposal:

P/15/687/FUL Toilet and storage shed for use by disabled gardening club

APPEALS

RESOLVED: That the Appeals received as outlined in the report of the Corporate

Director Communities be noted

TRAINING LOG

The Group Manager Development reported on an updated training log.
RESOLVED: That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted

URGENT ITEMS

None

The meeting closed at 2.50 pm



